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The present cumplamt ha,s heen filed. by the mmplamant,fallnttee
under section 31 nf the Real Estat&{fﬂegulaﬁnn and Development)
Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real

Respondent

Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter
alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of
the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the
allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.
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2.

HARERA

2 GURUGRAM

A. Unitand project related details

Complaint No. 4666 of 2020

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over

the possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following tabular form:

S.No, Heads Information
1. | Project name and location "Gurgaon 21" Vatika India
Next, Sector 83, Gurugram
o
Project area ‘}i;?{@:?}p:“ilﬂ acres
Nature of the project ¢ =" = | Residential group housing
| complex
4, | DTCP license nm 2009 dated 07.12.2009
status L .
008 dated 11.04.2008
5. | Name of HEE%E M}'s aﬂ Buildtech Pvt, Ltd.
{;ﬂ_‘\ , ore Buildtech
6. | RERA Regis
7. | Allotment lett
8. | Date of execution of aa'i"ﬁ‘n
buyer’ €
9. | Unitno ’
10. | Unit measuring (super area) 2337.18 sq. ft.
11. | Agreement to sell 18.06.2018 (page 91 of
complaint)
12. | Unit transfer from the original to | 14.11.2018 (page 85 of
complainants vide endorsement complaint)
dated
13. | Payment plan Construction linked payment
plan (page 70 of complaint)
| 14. | Total sale consideration Rs. 74,99,256/-
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(as per statement of account
dated 03.11.2020 at page
101, annexure P/7 of

complaint)
15. | Total amount paid by the | Rs.83,28,531/-
complainant (as per statement of account

dated 03.11.2020 at page
101, annexure P/7 of
complaint)

16. | Due date of delivery of|08.12.2014
possession

Clause 10.1: SCHEDULE _FOR
PﬂﬂE‘iﬂﬂN OF T_‘.-_'-,':‘ A

its present pfuﬂs and estimate -an
subject to all ;uﬂ: :
contemplates
construction of ﬁ&&tﬁ}d tilding |
said Apartme period

three yea @wé: the ‘date of | =
execution o ggreemem’. \ e ﬁ

17. | Intimation fnf.p@sessmn | 08, u#'i'zﬂflé (page 86 of
d B | | m“‘PJa 1
18. | Handing nv%@aé?uﬁsesm no|0l @:E‘% (page 90 of
R Pp,ﬁ
19. | Occupation Ce}q LA ﬂ*“ﬂﬂ%}é&med
‘-m:j £ REGCY
-_H_._—..-l'"

Factsnfthecnm?_a%:i ,1 Q E E}’ .»s

That somewhere a::gum;l 2009;2012, the requndent advertised
about its new reshdeﬁtul gl‘oh[J iwuﬁi‘ng prﬂfeet namely "Gurgaon
21" (hereinafter called as ‘the project’) located in Vatika India
Next, Sector-83, Gurugram. The respondent painted a rosy picture
of the project in their advertisement making tall claims and
representing that the project aims at providing lush, landscaped
greenery and contemporary architecture, claiming that Gurgaon
21 blends the dynamism of a cosmopolitan lifestyle with the
serenity of a well-planned, premium neighbourhood. The tagline of
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the project as advertised by the respondent was “Living in the 21st

century”.

That relying on the abovesaid representations of the respondent
company, on 03.09.2011, the erstwhile owners/first buyers
namely Smt. Bimla Malhotra and Sh. Deepak Malhotra booked an
apartment in the said project by paying the booking amount of Rs.
30,50,000/- vide RTGS towards the said apartment. Accordingly,
an allotment letter dated 14. 10.;0],1 was issued and an apartment
buyers agreement dated O&i#&&fwas executed between the
said erstwhile owners and tlfé“' sp

s 'ﬁ"dent for unit bearing no. C4-
103, located on 13t ﬂun‘rﬂm bigl:k ‘c4', [heremafter called as “the

unit”) admeasurmgﬁsﬂper a,reiuf 117;6’??55‘; ft.

That as per clausé Iﬂ 1 read wlth clause 10. 3 tﬁthe said apartment
buyer’s agreement dated 08.12.2011, the respnndent proposed to
complete cnnstrué‘ii’an apply andbbthm*n&}{paﬂun certificate and
handover the pusse&s\jm‘mf thg unﬂ;i}ﬂiupétﬁn within a period of
3 years from the date of e‘ﬁettlﬁon ‘of said agreement, ie. by
08.12.2014, Hﬂwwe& the respfrndent mi rahly failed in handing
over possession m~a&:urda‘hcé With tHe"sa agreEment

That though the hankmg ﬁas ;hade fn“ZOI’l and the project was
launched somewhere around 2009-2010, till the due date as per
agreement, i.e. 08.12.2014, the unit was not ready for possession
in accordance with the specifications as per the agreement.
However, the erstwhile owners/first buyers kept making payment

in accordance with the demands raised by the respondent.

That thereafter, on 08.04.2016, the respondent sent a letter of

intimation of possession followed by a letter of offer of possession.
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Accordingly, on 01.09.2016, the possession was taken by the first
buyers (through their authorized special power of attorney holder
Mr. Rakesh Malhotra) after making final payments due against the

unit in question.

Believing the false assurances and misleading representations of
the respondent in its advertisements and brochure and relying
upon the goodwill of the respondent company, on 18.06.2018, the
complainant purchased the afﬂresa;d residential flat/unit from the

J" L.r— F

said first buyers by executing al ‘ﬁgreement to sell with them.

'ffj""gs transferred in the name of
complainant vide as;ig{unemf ;fgtrm dated 02.11.2018 and a
welcome letter da;ﬁqlg 1?11@013 was Tss@dv,by the respondent
company in favngr of the comp!amant It ls,l pertinent to mention

Accordingly, the unit in que#fﬁ

here that at the %mp of purcﬁasa h)ﬂ the, cumﬂeanant the area of
the unit in queanqug 1?35,;5:] ]ﬁ: qs agaﬂs{:_‘the area of 1776.77
sq. ft. as per the agreement. | |

e

That thereafter, on MIQ_ZD’{B, jhe “r':espondent made an
endorsement m;r l:.xe ;gpaWrE;bw s/ qagreement dated
08122011 in favour. of the complainant. “Accordingly, the
complainant hergini& the ﬁﬂ:mqueritallgtee of flat bearing no.
C4-103 as earlier -it was in the name of first buyers. The
complainant after making substantial payment to the original
allottees stepped into the shoes of original allottees. The
respondent endorsed the apartment buyer’'s agreement dated
08.12.2011 in favour of the complainant and further endorsed all
the payment receipts in favour of the complainant which were

earlier issued in favour of the earlier allottees.
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That a total payment of Rs. 83,28,531.93 /- has been made towards
the aforesaid residential unit/flat in the project till date as and
when demanded by the respondent, as against a total sale
consideration of Rs. 74,99,256.30/- . The said payments were duly

endorsed by the respondent in favour of the complainant.

That after taking possession, by way of calls and meetings with the
representatives of the respondent company, on several occasions,
the complainant requested the rgspnndent to arrange the registry
of conveyance deed in her fh‘#___:r L
registration. To this, the"f * 'i::":" o gdent falsely assured the
complainant that they haveimnhfed l:h&registratmn process which
shall be carried funﬁ?ard in eﬁph&se wge mﬁ?ﬁu‘er and unit in which
handover was dohe prior in'time will be registered first followed
by other units. Hhﬁeﬁer pnstthaﬁ no intlmétﬁm was made by the
respondent mvitﬂpgﬁtﬁﬁ cmnpaa:danl: foﬂ eiéz‘ht&m of conveyance
deed. 'L v Ny VO

“Hh,

‘sought a probable date for

That at the time of purch’ﬂﬁiﬂé’-fhe-ﬁn’ffﬁﬂ-ﬁ‘ﬁi&stinn the complainant
was assured by ﬂaeTespnnaen; l:hat' ﬁ:reqprcgect and the unit is
complete in all reghré and ?'ﬂll“thilaﬁ# a‘ﬂp%ﬁalﬁ’and sanctions are
in place and the tcmveyaﬁqe deqd xhau be‘ﬂfecuted soon in their
favour. Since the taking over of possession till date, the
complainant has been painstakingly pursuing the respondent to
register the conveyance deed for the unit in question in her favour,

but all in vain.

That the aforesaid conduct of the respondent in delaying the
registration of conveyance deed further despite themselves

undertaking to get the registration done soon was quite suspicious
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considering the fact that the conveyance deed of residents of other
towers in the project in question were already being done. Upon
further inquiries from other buyers of the project in question in
order to find out the exact reason behind the evasive attitude of the
respondent company regarding registration of conveyance deed,
the complainant was shocked to know that the respondent failed
to obtain the occupation certificate (hereinafter called as "0C") for
Tower C4’, i.e. the tower where the unit in question is located and
Tower ‘A", This left the cnmplai?‘mtde'fastated
Ny 4

‘,:L, u#_i ;-_.., e

That thereafter, the complﬁi _' fﬁmmedlately rushed to the
respondent’s office ut prder; ﬁ)i_@pquim about the aforesaid
misconduct and ff;\qudtﬂa@b ag& 1‘? iﬂt&{ﬁg to which the
representatives ¢ ﬁts rESpandent cumpaﬁy Simply said that the
occupation cerﬁﬁ@:l:é for the tmﬁerqn ques}iq’a 511&!1 be received
soon. The cnmpla{uam wgs Eomplqt|eljr taﬁeg ;hack by the said
submission and caqual ‘Ettlrgdeﬂuf the” rgspﬂndent Later, in a
meeting held between. the ;gsiglﬁqt; of tower in question and
representatives of the respﬂndeﬁf company, Mr. Naveen Bakshi,
head of uperanmg‘ﬁ ﬁl&. LM %:E‘)r%n%edf-gat the OC for the
aforesaid two towers wuuld be- obtmued Ia,efqre Feb'2020, but

again to no avail.

That the fact that the unit in question was without an occupation
certificate was concealed from the complainant at the time of said
purchase. Rather, when the complainant orally enquired about
receipt of all the necessary sanctions for the unit in question, the
respondent very clearly submitted that all the approvals are in

place. It was only upon conducting an inquiry for the reasons
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behind non execution of conveyance deed that the complainant

came to know about this misconduct on the part of respondent.

That upon gaining knowledge about the non-receipt of OC, the
complainant along with other buyers of the tower in question kept
pursuing the respondent in order to seek an explanation over non-
receipt of OC and to protest against concealment of said fact at the
time of offer of possession. Subsequently, misrepresentation made
by respondent to the cnmplamﬂnt at the time of purchase by the
latter) and to be acquainted %ﬁ@r»g‘teptatwe date for receipt of OC,
but to no avail. The complam__ nt sougl _‘t aconcrete response by way
of letter dated 13.06. 2{129 wfych was SIgned by other buyers as

well, but the respunﬂm&tfefgsed to pily ﬁnjvhéhd to the same.

That by cnnceaﬂng the fact of ni}n-rec&ipt of OC from the
complainant, the r&apondent hasinﬂict&d gﬂeat injustlce upon the
complainant and qleﬁ'audad i:hern Hy duphlg them of their hard
earned money. Furthar the clauses- bf the apartment buyer’s
agreement dated 08.12. ?:E:L;L‘are mcﬁ fhat even if the fact of non-
receipt of OC was ﬁhe %www Eh%r?u buyers at the time
of offer of posses n?»a&eﬁ‘s[#rﬁiﬂgalrﬁo& all of their life savings,
they would have been left’ w:th no optton but to abide by the
assertions of respondent. This can be hlghhghted from clause 10.3
of the agreement which clearly states that on failure of buyer to
take possession, unit could be cancelled by the respondent and

holding charges can also be levied.

That the main rationale behind issuance of an occupation
certificate is that such certificate is an assurance of the fact that the

building has been constructed according to permissible laws and
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all the local laws have been complied with and accordingly, the said
building is fit to occupy. Further, it is only upon receipt of
occupation certificate that the building becomes safe in all respects
to reside and becomes a marketable property as well. Accordingly,
by offering possession of a unit which is not fit to occupy, the
respondent has not only duped the complainant of her hard-earned
money and defrauded them but has risked the lives of the residents
of such unit and eventually, the entire tower/building, which
amounts to a serious mlscnndu& on part of respondent which

,Eﬁliﬁgt the time of purchase of said

made tall claims and represent:
whiZ r‘r

unit and in their adverusemeqtﬁ aswell "

That the fact of cénﬁeaﬁng. ;rbl_e numré'&eﬁ’ﬁt"nf OC and offering
possession withmlt OC is not only a mﬂlatlQn of the apartment
buyer’s agreemeglﬁfdated UB 12:2011 but is-:.:ﬂl&u a violation of
Section 11(4)(b) m?*thg Act, {2{1;6 S&cmrﬁn’ﬂ‘ly the respondent
company must be pghay’zqd lgndgr spcthnﬁi.ﬁtn the extent of 5%
of the project cost on ﬁtﬁqmit.nf s&;glaﬁn}f’of’gecnun 11(4)(b) of the
said Act.

That the main ﬁﬁnn&}é& é ‘ihg'm@ﬂﬂden‘ﬁ behind offering
possession hurnediy mthnut uhtaimng the uccupatmn certificate
was to shorten theﬁeﬂud of ﬂe1ajranrl even‘tua’lly to minimize the
delayed possession charges that the said respondent may be made
liable for on account of delay in offering and handing over
possession. The complainant did not even imagine that the
respondent was planning to offer the possession of a residential
apartment which had still not received the OC, which was, and still
is, a pre-requisite for a safe living. That the respondent company is

an experienced company in the business of making residential
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apartments, this deliberate act of cheating its customers and at the
same time, committing a gross misconduct of non-compliance of
rules is nothing short of criminal.

That the complainant was further agonized when she came to
know that she cannot get her apartment insured against natural
calamities or other disasters because the insurance companies do
not offer insurance coverage to such buildings which are inhabited
without having obtained the DC Nun~avaiiabi!ity of any safety of
insurance cover has robbed thw-ainant and her family of their
peace of mind and they live mda?r cﬁnstant fear. Multiple instances

W)

of earthquakes in recent mnnths ﬁqve §haken the complainant.
That the responder}r s{h‘l}ly‘dupéﬂ ﬁI&CGhlblalnant of her hard-
earned money an;l life savings_ Further the mmplamant and her
family are living Iin ‘the unit.in gu&sﬂtmn at thfe risk of their lives,
considering the uptt“ has not been declared ﬁ: for ©Occupation by the
concerned authurities andf may lack re@ugﬁe safety approvals as
well. The aforesaid arhjt;ary .aﬁd, mﬂqwh;} acts on the part of
respondent have resulted intg. extrame kind of financial hardship,
mental distress, painand’ ijgt::frly"tafﬁ"i e complainant.

That to add to the mfsery of ﬁlemmpia‘lnaht due to lapse on part
of respondent lﬂ\ not oj:tqimng the Qcpu’patmn Certificate, the
registration of conveyance deed has not been done till date.
Accordingly, the respondent must be directed to remove all the
irregularities in the project and get the occupation certificate for
the tower in question and post that, to register the conveyance
deed in favour of the complainant, in accordance with section 17 of

the Act, 2016 which clearly states that the conveyance deed in
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favour of the allottee shall be carried out by the promoter within
three months from the date of issue of occupation certificate.

That the non-execution of conveyance deed is not only a violation
of section 17 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 but is also a violation of clause 13 of the apartment buyer
agreement dated 08.12.2011 which clearly stipulates that upon full
and final payment by the complainant, the respondent will be
under an obligation to register the conveyance deed in favour of
the allottee, <5 :'-.'L Fep

That post the purchase an,guﬁ _#"E'_?t;uent endorsement in the
agreement in favour ufthe complmuant she stepped into the shoes
of the first buyers a‘nd t'fld;é c']ai.tse 34 of ﬂthe apartment buyers
agreement dated imz ZUZTI tIie p?o(ﬂslbns of the said

agreement are applicable on” ‘the " su ggdent purchasers.

Accordingly, the mmplamant herem is; entttled to delayed
possession charges‘au‘a’qcuutﬂ nfdelay m ‘gﬁﬁﬂg valid possession
from the due date nfpossgssimu pefkb&g.greement till the valid
offer of possession. . -

That the presentﬁc plﬁnt“h;s been ﬁxed in order to seek a
direction to the respdhdenfta ub’tafh the uccupaﬂun certificate and
to get the regiﬁ_rz_mgn.- of ;apxgeypnee-dgeq in favour of the
complainant along with interest on the payment by them apart
from the other reliefs as mentioned in the relief clause of the
complaint. It is pertinent to mention here that the offer of
possession made by the respondent was completely illegal and
sans any legal sanctity and accordingly, it must be declared null and
void and the complainant must be granted interest at the
prescribed rate in accordance with RERA, 2016 and HRERA, 2017
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from the due date of handing over possession as per the agreement,

i.e. 08.12.2014 till the date of receipt of occupation certificate and

offer of legal possession post that.
27. That as per Section 11(4)(a) of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016, the promoter is liable to pay delayed

possession interest to the allottees of an apartment, building or

project for a delay or failure in handing over of such possession as

per the terms and agreement nfthe sale.

C. Relief sought by the complalnm

| 9N ...I.-.'

28. The complainant has sought fﬁllm&dﬂgxellef[s}

i,

ii.

i.

iv.

Direct the respun,dm'&*-tmab’hinoq-;upaﬂpn certificate for tower
‘C4' and 1ssue fresh ’bﬂe’f oF pnkseﬂsian letter to the

complamants; _ e

Direct the m$puﬂdent to regmt&r ﬂle cunvbyance deed and
transfer title in" favmq of the mmpldménts upon receipt of
occupation r:ertlﬁcate in éem*rdancér W_;th section 17 of RERA,
2016. — '

Direct the resﬁnéﬂeﬁﬁ%tn!w dﬁ-layg%erés%at the prescribed
rate for every month of delay, fromthe _d_i.ta,ldat_e of handing over
possession, i.e..08.12.2014.till offer of valid possession after

receipt of occupation certificate.

Impose a penalty upon the respondent to the extent of up to 5%
of the total cost of the project for violation of Section 1 1(4)(b)
of RERA, 2016.

Direct the respondent to get the towers for which OC has not

been obtained to be registered with the hon’ble authority.
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D. Reply by respondent

i.

iii.

iv,

That the present complaint, filed by the complainants, is
bundle of lies and hence liable to be dismissed as it is filed
without cause of action.

That the present complaint is an abuse of the process of this
hon'ble authority and is not maintainable. The complainants
are trying to suppress material facts relevant to the matter.
The complainants are making false, misleading, frivolous,
baseless, unsubstan tiatg:g 3 : 1_
with malicious intent and's ':'f"""rpose of extracting unlawful
gains from the repﬂ’onﬂeﬂp LI AN\

That it is sub}t{nted’” that é&_ gl:shﬁrhﬁe buyers/ﬁrst owners
have made mml visits to th:fz nfﬁcé;‘dfthe Respondent to
know the véherqabuuts of the prajectj ttled “Gurgaon-21"
[heremafter%den;edi’to as l"Prﬂjuea't:i‘] ﬁﬁtéd at Vatika India
Next, Sector-BE, Gurgaon‘ Ha‘ryana TI'harﬁbfe erstwhile buyers/

first owners have enqt}ifed aBm;t the Veracity of the subject

itions against the respondent

project of respundent and” saﬁsf ed with every approvals
which are deﬁ\'ﬂgd n&e% ET* tl*ge{ @%E of development
of the subject project of the vespundent It is;pertinent to note
that the erstwhﬂe"buyersfﬁrst owners had immense and deep
interest in the subject project of respondent and thereby
booked an apartment on 03.09.2011.

That the respondent issued an allotment letter in regard to the
apartment bearing No. 103, 1%t floor, block-C4 located in
Gurgaon 21, Vatika India Next, Sector 83, Gurgaon, Haryana

admeasuring super area 1776.77 sq. ft. [hereinafter referred
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to as the ‘Allotted unit’] in favour of the erstwhile buyers/first
owners on 14.10.2011 vide Ref. No. Ggn21/C4-103.

That the apartment buyer agreement [hereinafter referred to
as ‘ABA’] was executed in between the erstwhile buyers/ first
owners and the respondent on 08.12.2011 in regard to the
allotted unit of the erstwhile buyers/ first owners. That it is
submitted that clause 10.1 of the ABA clearly states that the
schedule period of handing over of possession would be
within a period of 3 years fmmtlie date of execution of ABA.
That it is submitted th%ﬁjﬂmqﬁspundent has conveyed the
information to the Etstwkﬂ;e;hum{ﬁrst owners that the
respondent ha@fm”ﬂM' 'Jﬁﬁifesegh‘mrcumstances due to
which the schiedulé of deveiupment of the subject project got
affected and s'ume delay.in the complehon of the project has
been caused& Thht ity is perﬂn&nt ﬁ) pﬁte that the erstwhile
buyers/ first" nw;ners did not ra:sae,any form of objections
pertaining to delay in del-wet}t nt‘ gnssassmn considering the
unforeseen clrcumstm

That the res;?nﬁentﬁm@g r@p%mﬁ;}%e dgvelnper has issued
the letter nf intimation of possession and offer letter of
possession in-regard o ﬂie gllpquﬂ\un;t of the erstwhile
buyers/ first owners on 08.04.2016. That it is pertinent to
note that the erstwhile buyers/ first owners voluntarily under
free will and consent have taken over the possession of the
allotted unit vide possession handover letter (the same has
already been placed on record) which was issued by
respondent on 01.09.2016. It is further submitted that the

erstwhile buyers/ first owners have taken over peaceful and
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vacant physical possession of the allotted unit since 2016 after
fully satisfying themselves with regard to its measurements,
location, dimension, approvals and development etc. It was
further explicitly stated by the erstwhile buyers/ first owners
in the aforesaid letter that upon acceptance of possession they
would not be entitled to raise any claim of any nature
whatsoever regarding any variation in the size, dimension,
area, location, or legal status, delay in possession of the
apartment in question. - :J 2

That it is imperative grﬁgﬁon here that the erstwhile
buyers/ first owners tbalf tbp.gass’ésmnn voluntarily with free
will while agrepﬁrgtn tﬁe aférgsﬁid repre,sentation hence the
present cum?hh'ltis not ﬁ:amta’inabteﬂ-@s;ﬂw complainant has
stepped into ﬂ‘iexshnes of the erstwhile buyers/ first owners
after the ex]iu}[ of two years from the date of handing over
possession tﬂﬂép&\ apaﬂtn'{gnht in Wn. It is further
submitted that wﬁﬁﬁ&nvhémﬂe subsequent allottee
has waived off the rights to claim the delay interest charges
for the dela],qgn auﬁngo;@enﬁofppsdsesg%n It is apropos to
mention that’the témpiafnaﬁtﬁas pur%héseiﬂ the apartment in
question from the ersnvhlfe buyersf first owners after being
fully satisfied with all its specifications and details and
enjoying the peaceful possession of the apartment in question
since 2018. Therefore, the present complaint is nothing but
just an afterthought action to harass the respondent and
hence the same is barred by the Law of estoppel. It is not out

of the place to mention here that as per Doctrine of Waiver “a

party for whom certain statutory rights are granted, such party
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can waive those rights if no public interest is involved.” In the
present complaint also, the erstwhile buyers/first owners had
waived off their rights to claim interest for delay in handing
over of Occupational Certificate before transferring the said
unit to the Complainant. Hence, the present complaint is

infructuous as the Complainants have no locus standi or cause

"~ of action.

ix.

That it is pertinent to note that the respondent was unaware
of the agreement tt;at kad mken place between the
complainant and ersnwﬁﬂ: buj?rs;’ﬁrst owner, neither the
respondent was a pat‘t nf uh,e satd”agreement Therefore, the
respondent has:, nuﬁabtﬁtym i‘egard‘kdtl‘le understanding that
has taken pl‘a_ge betweﬁﬁ the cnmplaﬁlant and erstwhile
buyers ,!’first mi.rrlers Therefore, Ehsed bn“the representation
made by eritﬁ"hile buy&rs/l first uwne::s in the possession
handover Ietter dated 01.09. 2016, Wfai’ﬁﬂg off the right to
claim any form nfrightsin rega:ﬁfqthe apartment in question
and therefore, the cam;i]afminﬂhﬂf no locus standi or valid
cause of ar:l:lgn to ﬁla the @fesem gu?pl,atnt in regard to the
apartment in’ question as the :umplafﬁdht has purchased the
apartment m_ _ques_ﬁibnf from -erﬁtwhﬂg.buyersfﬁrst owners
after the possession of the apartment in question was handed
over by the respondent to the erstwhile buyers/ first owners
in 2016.

That it is pertinent to mention that the status regarding the
occupation certificate and conveyance deed is already being
conveyed to the erstwhile buyers/ first owners by
respondent. Thereby, being satisfied with the status of OC and
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conveyance deed the erstwhile buyers/ first owners have
signed the possession handover letter dated 01.09.2016 and
have taken over the peaceful possession of the allotted unit.
Thereby, the complainant being the subsequent allottee has
purchased the apartment in question in 2018 from the
erstwhile buyers/ first owners and have no rights to claim the
delay interest for the handing over of possession and also for
delay interest in obtaining OC since 2016. Therefore, it is
submitted that the cumptalrmnt by raising the issue of

A b
occupation certificate, co

ey deed and delay possession

charges has clearly reﬂected a mala—fide intention to harass
the respundem? and eltl:nrlf wrmfujrrqpmes It is further
submitted tha&ﬁl&respnﬁﬂmﬂ?puttfngggw effort to get the
occupation c!éfﬁﬁcate asg:oun as pﬂossﬂ%g jﬂd also to execute
the convey % Iﬁeed in fa\?mfr of thé complamant as the
respondent H’ai ahma ﬁd& mﬁenﬁoﬁﬁml has no intent to

'| J o “l.. F
defraud with the:caﬁzﬁrainaﬁt. 1

"TE REGVY,
That the cump_l;&;mapt bc_:l_lgh_t: t_he apartment from original
allottee in thf ?arzﬂlﬁa&er ﬁhtai;’:inggntire information
about the st;atus :{;fi the kpl;pje&t Fr?m%hhp.__,lt is pertinent to
mention here-that-the complainant voluntarily stepped into
the shoes of the original allottees 2 years after the delivery of
possession of the unit, and the complainants cannot deny this
fact that they were well aware about the status of the project
and also the fact that the erstwhile buyers/first owners had
waived off their rights as far as the said apartment is

concerned while accepting the possession.
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xii. That the complainant hasigome before this hon'ble authority

with ulterior motive. That| the present complaint has been

filed by the camplainam:j to harass the respondent and to
gain the unjust ennchml! t Jtis pertinent to mention here that
for the fair ad;udicatilﬂ Wlof grievance as alleged by the
complainant, a detailed|ﬂ beration by leading the evidence

and cross-examination is/
|

equired, thus only the civil court
has jurisdiction to de: the cases requiring detailed
evidence for proper ang :

i

uﬂicatlnn if at all the contents
of the complaint are ta g :

xiii. That the varmus f:tm nt -and \’h,ims as raised by the
complainants a‘;e ﬁeﬁ oL
created to misre reser&" mmlead
for the reas:jlm {;ted - Thht
none of the “{dﬂ[ﬂs :# -" ed for
sustainable béforq\ Is I Iel*auﬁfu{ity and in the eyes of
law. Hence, the'&& \plai ‘_l;laﬁgefu be dismissed with

. ; f'ufwastl the precious time
and resourceruf t}ﬂg I! t- i
complaint is an.utter- ﬁ thep ce§5 qf law, and hence
s

deserves to U&:‘:ﬁém%s \/

23. Copies of all the relevant docu

ue, and wrong and

b:m ble authority,
lis tﬂ'aér submitted that

f:nmplamants are

imposition nf exemgja

. ‘That the present

ts have been filed and placed on

record. Their authenticity is n@€in dispute. Hence, the complaint

can be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and
submissions made by the partigs

E. Jurisdiction of the authority: |

|
E.1 Subject matter jurisdic

on
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Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoters shall
be responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section

11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:
Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the common areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the case mﬂ_}t bs.

Section 34-Functions of | @B ith
34(f) of the Act provides to ergh ., nce of the obligations cast
upon the promoters, the aﬂnr;g&s &Hd the real estate agents under
this Act and the rulés and re@ufnﬂnhs made thereunder.

24. So, inview of the pru\nsmns of the Act qunted abuve the authority

25,

L
has complete ;urisd:ctlun to declde the cumplamt regarding non-

compliance of uhhgatmns b}r the prumoters leaving aside
compensation whlch is to be dec1ded by the ad]udlcanng officer if

n‘

pursued by the cumplalnant ata later stage
Findings on the oh]ecuuns;atsﬂby the respondent

F.I Objection regarding g&r@qvﬂ' ﬁlef possession to the
cumplalnant and volu cﬁaptﬁn Iiythecumplalnant.

The respondent ha& su_bmi%éed t_ha_t the_-fﬁrriplainant voluntarily
with free will and consent has taken the possession of the
apartment on 01.09.2016 after satisfying all the terms and
conditions of the hand over possession letter dated 01.09.2016.
The respondent further stated that the complainant executed the
apartment handover letter dated 01.09.2016 whereby she took
over peaceful and vacant. The respondent has further stated that

the respondent company updated the status of the project and
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occupation certificate to the complainant and who wilfully took

over the possession of the unit. It is pertinent to mention here
section 11(4)(b) of the Act of 2016 which provides as under.

Section 11(4)(b)

be responsible to obtain the completion certificate or the
occupancy certificate, or both, as applicable, from the relevant
competent authority as per local laws or other laws for the time
being in force and to make it available to the allottees individually
or to the association of allottees, as the case may be;

From the perusal of the above-mentioned provision of the Act of
2016, it is clear that it is the oblighﬁon and duty of the promoter to

obtain the occupancy CEI‘tlﬁ(—a& _' '_ om the competent authority and

make it available to the ﬂﬂuﬂng,his clear from the respondent’s
contentions that offered ﬂ'l;l’l;{;SSESSlnli nf the unit without
obtaining the OC wf'jich is a mandator}r Fetﬁ.:irement under the
Haryana Building Cude 2017 Further as d:gcussed above, section
11(4)(b) of the Act of 2016 a]sn mnfers an nbllgannn on the
promoter in this regard 'I‘her‘efune the respo;'ldent-promnter is in
contravention of his mbhgatfnlm Lmder sectfpn 11(4)(b) of the Act,
2016. : '

Findings regardmgielre{ gf‘hﬁby thefﬁomhlainant

Relief sought by éhe tumﬁla nﬁ'n{' %1

G.l1 Award delay interest at the prescrihed rate t'or every month of
delay, from the due date of handing over possession, i.e.,
08.12.2014 till offer of valid possession after receipt of OC.

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with
the project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided
under the proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec.18(1) proviso

reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation
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18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession
of an apartment, plot, or building, —

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of
delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be
prescribed.”

27. Clause 10.1 of the apartment, provides for handing over possession

and the same is reproduced below:

10.1. Schedule for possession of the said apartment

The company base don its present plans and estimates and subject to
all just exceptions, contemplates to complete construction of the said
Building/said Apartment within a period of three years from the date
of execution of this Agreement unless there shall be delay or there shall
be failure due to reasons mentioned in clauses (11.1),(11.2),(11.3) and
Clause (39] or due to failure of Allottee(s) to pay in time the Price of
the said Apartment along with all other charges and dues in
accordance with the schedule of payments given in Annexure Il or as
per the demands raised by the Company from time to time or any
failure on the part of the Allottee(s) to abide by any of the terms or
conditions of this Agreernent 1) il <3

28. Anapartment buyer s agreement isa IpI'»'t:tt.élﬂle:;:adr document which
should ensure that the rlghts and llahllltles of both
builder/promoter and bu}rer,!allnttee a::e protected candidly.
Apartment buyer's aﬁreement lays down the terms that govern the
sale of different kinds of prapemes hke_ rffsulennals, commercials
etc. between the l;au;ar fanci b:tlil;ier It islinEe I;IEETESt of both the
parties to have a well-drafted agreement which would thereby
protect the rights of both the builder and buyer in the unfortunate
event of a dispute that may arise. It should be drafted in the simple
and unambiguous language which may be understood by a
common man with an ordinary educational background. It should
contain a provision with regard to stipulated time of delivery of

possession of the apartment, plot or building, as the case may be
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and the right of the buyer/allottee in case of delay in possession of
the unit.

The authority has gone through the possession clause of the
agreement and observes that the possession has been subjected to
all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement. The drafting of
this clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague
and uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and
against the allottee that even a smgle situation may make the
possession clause lrrelevant fm.: the ‘purpose of allottee and the
committed date for handlng u{ar %ﬂfsessmn loses its meaning. If
the said possession r:IausE is r;ad in enq;gty the time period of
handing over passessmn wﬁnfy“a te:mﬂv%ﬁermd for completion
of the construction of the ﬂat in questmu anrsl the promoter is
aiming to extend thi‘s tirne permd ind‘eﬂmtel_m on one eventuality or
the other. Mnreogé& ﬁ'lE ,s-gld clause is an jlgsﬂfe clause wherein
the numerous approvals and terms ang 'g:dqditmns have been
mentioned for commencement of 'Egnﬁégu'téﬁun and the said
approvals are sole liability of 'fh'e..ﬁrdh{nter for which allottee
cannot be allowed to suffer. The p?qmat@ n';ust have mentioned
that completion nfwh*ich aﬁpr“ou‘al formsa ﬁart ofthe last statutory
approval, of whlch the due;l&ta of pnsgeisbh \is subjected to. It is
quite clear that the possession clause is drafted in such a manner
that it creates confusion in the mind of a person of normal
prudence who reads it. The authority is of the view that it is a
wrong trend followed by the promoter from long ago and it is their
unethical behaviour and dominant position that needs to be struck
down. It is settled proposition of law that one cannot get the

advantage of his own fault. The incorporation of such clause in the
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apartment buyer’s agreement by the promoter is just to evade the
liability towards timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive the
allottee of his right accruing after delay in possession. This is just
to comment as to how the builder has misused his dominant
position and drafted such mischievous clause in the agreement and
the allottee is left with no option but to sign on the dotted lines.
Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant is seeki ng delay possession charges,
proviso to section 18 provides. that where an allottee does not
intend to withdraw from tﬁ\e;prafgft he shall be paid, by the

‘c"‘ R \VIA

promoter, interest for every mautl; of delay, till the handing over

of possession, at suﬁ mta)ﬂs qray»}bwpmmbed and it has been
prescribed under 1‘{@’ 1*5 oftheru]e{'ﬂuiesls hﬁs been reproduced

|.51 i

as under:

Rule mmma rate ﬂf irﬂerﬁt-r {H‘avlsu to
section 12, secﬁnn 18’ mg sub ﬁ:dmp (4) and
subs Q{?J q’ sem\‘mi 1

(1) Fo {hepurpaae aﬁgm#m mﬁan 12; section
18; and sub-sections (4). and. (7) of section 19, the
“interest at the rateprescribed”shall be the State Bank

of India highest margi. | cast.of lending rate +2%.:
Prowd% %t mfgas nﬁ ma %ﬂﬂ margmaf

cost o, e, it shall be
rep!ar:&d by such ben.-:hmurk lending rqces which the
State Bank of India may fix from qme to time for
lending to the general public.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under
the provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed
rate of interest. The rate of interest so determined by the
legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award
the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR)
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ason datei.e, 12.04.2022 is 7.30% p.a. Accordingly, the prescribed
rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e.9.30%
p.a.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of
the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the
allottees by the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the
rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the

allottees, in case of default. The relevant section is reproduced

below: Ay
’i £

“(za) "interest" me:mar £ re ‘of interest payable by the

promoter or the a.ﬂamer‘ s the & may be.

Explanation. —For the dnke of thlﬁiqu;e—

(i)  therateof ﬁ?tqa‘f d!ﬁ'mapb:'e the allottee by the
pramnter in case of eﬁ:u‘h“, shi aJ' to the rate of
interest which pmmawf sh ﬂbl’&' to pay the
af{oﬁg in case of default;.

(i) the.interest payable by the pro mr tﬂ the allottee
sha b’e _.Fram the date thé- received the
amount or’ any part ﬁ:er f till M the amount or
pa t}‘ler‘!ﬁfﬁﬂd interes the:}'e ig‘«r;efunded and the
inte pq,wb!e by the allo ttee to the promoter shall be

from the date the. am q{%ﬁs in payment to the
promoter” fﬁmﬁc

Therefore, interest on the ﬂ*étawpayﬁ'nents from the complainant
shall be chargedgatgthg gr@c@lbaﬂl rﬂ EJ,E 30% p.a. by the
respondent/ promoter whzch is the same as ﬁbelng granted to the
complainant in case ﬂfdehay possessiéﬁ cha{\'g&

Validity of offer of possession: At this stage, the authority will

clarify the concept of ‘valid offer of possession’. It is necessary to
clarify this concept because after valid and lawful offer of
possession, liability of promoter for delayed offer of possession
comes to an end. On the other hand, if the possession is not valid

and lawful, liability of promoter continues till a valid offer is made
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and allottee remains entitled to receive interest for the delay

caused in handing over valid possession. The authority after

detailed consideration of the matter has arrived at the conclusion

that a valid offer of possession must have following components:

i

ii.

Possession must be offered after obtaining occupation
certificate- The subject unit after its completion should have
received occupation certificate from the concerned
department certifying- thﬁt ‘ail the basic infrastructural
facilities have been qu?if &nﬁ are operational. Such
infrastructural facﬂ}tiﬁ% in‘f:iuﬂe water supply, sewerage

system, storm mher dnafnage, ﬁectric!‘ty supply, roads and
street hghting' > ‘%1,,.,_.. = '-H_ = \

The suh]eclguqit should be Inhabltabie condition- The test
of habltabllltyJS that the allutteg should be able to live in the
subject unit wftpm 30 da}r of e GPfer of possession after
carrying out b é clé;a?jl?’{ 1.I ra;fd getting electricity,
water and sewer connections, etc from the relevant
authorities. ﬁb ahﬁabie unﬁ", all tl;e cmﬁpmn facilities like

lifts, stairs, lo lES étc shuujd hé functmnai or capable of

being made ﬁms:t_mnal w1thm 30 Hl:lsa;i,r!; after completing
prescribed formalities. The authority is further of the view
that minor defects like little gaps in the windows or minor
cracks in some of the tiles, or chipping plaster or chipping
paint at some places or improper functioning of drawers of
kitchen or cupboards etc. are minor defects which do not
render an apartment uninhabitable. Such minor defects can be

rectified later at the cost of the developers. The allottee should
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accept possession of an apartment with such minor defects

under protest. This authority will award suitable relief or
compensation for rectification of minor defects after taking

over of possession under protest.

However, if the subject unit is not at all habitable because the
plastering work is yet to be done, flooring works is yet to be
done, common services like lift etc. are non-operational,
infrastructural facilities are nnn-nperatianal then the subject

unit shall be deemed as ‘hltable and offer of possession

of an uninhabitable un:tﬂwﬂi nﬂt be considered a legally valid

offer of pussessmm

iii. Possession shm‘.lid 'hut heammnﬁaﬂ&d by unreasonable
additional dmands- In several cas ’a&dltmna] demands
are made and sant ahjng wjth tha uﬂ’ nﬂf'passessmn Such
additional demands could be ufmlnnr;ﬁatnre or they could be
significant and pnreasnnabla which pu'tS;heavy burden upon
the allottee. An oﬁaﬁ‘ mmp&ﬂm&' with unreasonable
demands beyum:l the. scupe DTpI‘D?I_SlDﬂS uf agreement should
be termed an invalid offer of p e&slan Unreasonable
demands atselfwauld make an offer u sustainab]e in the eyes
of law. The anthnrnty is bf' the ﬁew that if the additional
demands are made by the developer, the allottee may accept
possession under protest or decline to take possession raising

objection against unjustified demands.

36. Though in the light of the above-mentioned fact the offer of
possession made on 08.04.2016, by the promoter to the allottee is
not valid, the same being made without obtaining occupation

certificate but the allottee has already taken possession on the
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basis of offer of possession on 01.09.2016 and is continuing as such
and enjoying the property. She is certainly entitled to delay
possession charges but only from the due date 08.12.2014 upto
01.09.2016, the date on which possession of the allotted unit was
taken on the basis of offer of possession 08.04.2016.

On consideration of the record and submissions made by the
parties, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in
contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing
over possession by the due datqa&-pen the agreement. By virtue of

oo ¥k

08.12.2011, the possession. of the booked unit was to be delivered

ed between the parties on

within 3 years frur?ﬂ\edate ofexm:utiun gfagreement and the due
date comes out DT&& 12.20 14. The ﬂffer of | no{stmsmn made by the
respnndent/pmmqger on 03.94-.30155 after a«ghl: of more than 2
years is nota vai;@lawﬁll nffer .of possessjun d’ue to non-receipt
of OC. i. ,

S AL W |
‘t"-r“"I u .w".'Vi-'

The respondent sent a letter of offer uf possession on 08.04.2016
inviting the cum.?lamant tu_ take possession. Accordingly, on
01.09.2016 the pnssessmn was taken by-“the complainant herein
after making final payments due against unit in question. The
complainant has also stated that she had taken an assurance from
the respondent for obtaining OC and was kept in dark. The matter
is being referred to director town and country planning Haryana,
Chandigarh. There is violation of Haryana Building Code, as the

builder has offered possession without obtaining OC. The director

may initiate legal proceedings against the promoter. The DTCP is
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also advised to dispose of application of the promoter for grant of
occupation certificate and after levying the compounding fees as
per applicable rules from the promoter-respondent. The
complainant has already taken over possession, accordingly from
the date he has taken over possession, he cannot be allowed
delayed possession charges. Although the possession has been
offered wrongly by the respondent as mentioned above. However,
the complainant shall be entitled -I'hr DPC from the due date of

possession till actual takmg over the possessmn

i 1

G.1l Direct the respundent to register the conveyance deed and
transfer title in favour of the complainant upon receipt of
occupation certificate, in accordance with section 17 of
RERA,2016. \)

The complainant is askklng for the regs&atiéin_df conveyance deed
and transfer of title in accnrdance with section 17 of the Act of
2016. The complamant in the1 pll'.esén; #ca.:n'rnplalnt has taken
possession of the unit on 01 09 2016 on ﬂffermg of the possession
of the unit in question. Wh_ere_as_j:he possession was offered by the
respondent/promoter  without ubtai};ing the OC. the
respondent/promoter clearly violated th_e__r..ec_ti:un 11(4)(b) of the
Act, 2016 as detailed in utﬁe;' reliefs in t.his; jl;ﬂgement therefore,
the respondent/promoter is under a mandatory obligation as per
the statue and as per the BBA signed between the mutual of
consent of the both parties for registration of conveyance deed
after obtaining OC.

Clause 13 is reproduced below:

13. Conveyance of the said Apartment
Clause 13.:
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“The Company, its Associates Companies, its Subsidiary Companies
as stated earlier shall prepare and execute along with the Allottee
a conveyance deed to convey the title of the Said Apartment in
favour of Allottee but only after receiving full payment of the total
price of the Apartment and the parking space allotted to him/her
and payment of all securities including maintenance security
deposits and charges for bulk supply of electrical energy, interest,
penal interest etc. on delayed instalments stamp duty, registration
charges, incidental expenses for registration, legal expenses for
registration and all other dues as set forth in this Agreement or as
demanded by the Company from time to time prior to the execution
of the Conveyance Deed. If the Allottee is in default of any of the
payments as set forth in this Agreement then the Allottee authorizes
the Company to withhold registration of the Conveyance Deed in
his/her favour till full and final settlement of all dues to the
Company is made by the Allottee and agrees to bear the
consequences. The Allottee undertakes to execute Conveyance Deed
within the time stipulated by the Company in its written notice
failing which the Allottee authorizes the Company to cancel the
allotment and terminate this Agreement in terms of Clause (12) of
this Agreement and to forfeit out of the amounts paid by him/her
the earnest money, delayed payment of interest any interest paid,
due or payable, any other amount of a non-refundable nature and
to refund the balance amount without any interest in the manner
prescribed in Clause (12) Supra. The Allottee shall be solely
responsible and liable for compliance of the provisions of Indian
Stamp Act 1899 including any actions taken or
deficiencies/penalties imposed by the competent authority(ies). Any
increase/decrease in the Stamp Duty charges during the period
when the case for execution of the Conveyance Deed of the allotted
flat is being processed by the Company Shall be borne by/refunded

to theﬂﬁﬂttee.- o 1 . W -
It should be further noted that Section 11(4](2 provides for the
T Y AN R LY

obligation of refspondgrytfrprqlpnter :tuj_ HLezlhtlltan:ﬂte.- a registered
conveyance deed of the apartment along with the undivided
proportionate title in common areas to the association of the
allottees or competent authority as the case may be as provided
under section 17 of the Act of 2016. As envisaged in the below
mentioned section the respondent/promoter is in clear
contravention of section 11(4)(f) of the Act of 2016 and shall get

the conveyance deed done after obtaining OC.
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As far as the relief of transfer of title is concerned the same can be
clearly said to be the statutory right of the allottee as section 17(1)

of the Act provide for transfer of title is repfnduced below:

"Section 17: - Transfer of title.—

17(1). The promoter shall execute a registered
conveyance deed in favour of the allottee along with the
undivided proportionate title in the common areas to the
association of the allottees or the competent authority, as
the case may be, and hand over the physical possession of
the plot, apartment of builﬂmg, as the case may be, to the

%

allottees and the comn mm the association of the

allottees or the camrec- n! ( my, as the case may be,
in a real estate profec !he other title documents
pertaining thsref,a Sp period as per
sanctioned piqgs g  the local laws:

Providedthat inth éabﬂem:é ﬂf??iyidﬁ:Lhw conveyance
deed in' favour of thé"&ﬂuttee or the aigmanﬂn of the
allottees or the competent au;hprrg:, as the case may be,

underthis Section-shall gcr ed out tﬁe promoter
te 0

within three maﬁths fr ug qf occupancy
certificate,
".. ' N I . ;’_( n‘}

44. Hence, in compliance of the abuvé-“rnentiunéd provision of the Act

45.

. -

of the 2016 the respnndent{prnmﬂter shaj; tr?é‘lsfer the title to the
'- i-' E'
association of the alluttee w:thln 3 months from the date of

issuance ﬂfuccupatmn cemﬁcate M) ﬁ \
AV AT}

Directions of the authnflty NIV
Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the
following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure
compliance of obligation cast upon the promoters as per the

function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f) of the Act

of 2016:
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i. The complainants shall be entitled for delay possession

charges from the due date of possession i.e, 08.12.2014 till
actual taking over the possession i.e., 01.09.2016.

ii. As and when OC of the tower of the allotted unit is received by
the respondent/builder, then it will be obligated for him to
arrange execution of conveyance deed of the unit in favour of
the complainant on her depositing necessary charges within 3
months and falling which legal consequences would follow.

iii. A direction is given t_g_'_-tﬁgjtgﬁs_pundent!builder to obtain
occupation certificate ?giéi:f]%gj‘u]ect from the competent

k

authority by completing alj' tilig'*fléi'malities within a period of

3 months. -0 A ¥ "; I %l .
d 'hﬂ-"‘?d lfr:' = \Q\
46. Complaint stands osed of. 1 \ =\
. | B > . . \t’_‘tl
47. File be consigned taregistry.  ~, | | | =l
{m i 0 |  J .
-Atd B | Y >

L X

NNV
v‘l_.?_’.l; "‘4._ _P:"_-,-J-l_tl;.‘l E&.W”’Q
(Vijay Kumar Goyal) RE :fbﬁlﬁ]{. Khandelwal)
Member . _ A T w w~lhairman
Haryana Real E%a% Regulatory gith@jri%', Gurugram
Datod: 124.2022 7 = © T F WSS
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